# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/08/2005

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WestPoint Stevens Inc.	08/08/2005

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WP IP, LLC
Street Address:	507 West 10th Street
Internal Address:	P O Box 71
City:	West Point
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	31833

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5194674
Patent Number:	5268502
Patent Number:	5446195
Patent Number:	5478603
Patent Number:	5707404
Patent Number:	6123739
Application Number:	10377073
Application Number:	60458001

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (706)645-4124

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 706 645-4112

Email: strong.glenda@wphome.com

PATENT REEL: 017379 FRAME: 0833

500089251

5194674

CH \$3200

Correspondent Name: Christopher N. Zodrow Address Line 1: 507 West 10th Street

Address Line 2: P O Box 71

Address Line 4: West Point, GEORGIA 31833

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Glenda Strong

Total Attachments: 6

source=patent assignment#page1.tif source=patent assignment#page2.tif source=patent assignment#page3.tif source=patent assignment#page4.tif source=patent assignment#page5.tif source=patent assignment#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017379 FRAME: 0834

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Reference is made to that certain (i) Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of June 23, 2005 (the "APA") by and among Westpoint Stevens Inc., Westpoint Stevens Inc., Westpoint Stevens Stores Inc., J.P. Stevens Enterprises Inc., WS Textile Co., Inc., New Textile One, Inc., New Textile Two, Inc. and Textile Co., Inc. (n/k/a "WestPoint Home, Inc.", and hereinafter, "WestPoint Home") and (ii) Inter-Company Assignment and Assumption Agreement, of even date herewith, by and among WestPoint Home and its permitted assignees under the APA that are party thereto (the "Permitted Assignees"), pursuant to which WestPoint Home assigned to the Permitted Assignees, all of its right, title and interest to acquire, inter alia, certain Intellectual Property included in the Purchased Assets from the Assignors, and the Permitted Assignees agreed to assume the obligations of WestPoint Home thereunder.

WHEREAS, WestPoint Stevens Inc., a Delaware corporation, WestPoint Stevens Inc. I, a Delaware corporation, and WestPoint Stevens Stores Inc., a Delaware Corporation (all of the foregoing collectively, "Assignor"), is the owner of the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, WP IP, LLC ("Assignee"), a Nevada corporation, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said Patents and the United States Letters Patents to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by Assignor to Assignee of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest, pursuant and subject to the provisions of the APA, to the Patents and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on said applications and registrations and/or any continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

Assignor also assigns all of its right, title and interest, pursuant and subject to the provisions of the APA, in and to the Patents in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom, including the right to claim International Convention priority.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

Assignor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Patents, and the Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to Assignor and Assignor will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce the Patents and the Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Assignment on the 8th day of August, 2005.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

1

ASSIGNOR:

WESTPOINT STEVENS INC.

By:

Name: M.L. "Chip" Fontenot
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

WESTPOINT STEVENS INC. I

By:

Name: Lester D. Sears

Title: President

WESTPOINT STEVENS STORES INC.

Ву:

Name: Lester D. Sears

Title: Vice President

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

STATE OF <u>New York</u>)
COUNTY OF <u>New York</u>) SS

Be it remembered on this 5 day of August, 2005, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgements and proofs in said county and state, personally appeared M.L. Fontenot, to me known, who being by me duly sworn according to law, on his oath does depose and make proof of my satisfaction that he was at the time of the execution thereof President and Chief Executive Officer of WESTPOINT STEVENS INC., the ASSIGNOR in the foregoing instrument; and that he signed, sealed and delivered the instrument as the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by virtue of his authority.

Notary Public

JOHN ELLSWORTH
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01EL4995735
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires June 6,

# **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

STATE OF New York COUNTY OF New York

) SS

Be it remembered on this 5th day of August, 2005, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgements and proofs in said county and state, personally appeared Lester D. Sears, to me known, who being by me duly sworn according to law, on his oath does depose and make proof of my satisfaction that he was at the time of the execution thereof President of WESTPOINT STEVENS INC. I, the ASSIGNOR in the foregoing instrument; and that he signed, sealed and delivered the instrument as the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by virtue of his authority.

JOHN ELLSWORTH

Notary Public

Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01EL4995735
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires June 6, 7006

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

STATE OF <u>New York</u>)
COUNTY OF <u>New York</u>

) SS

Be it remembered on this 5 day of August, 2005, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgements and proofs in said county and state, personally appeared Lester D. Sears, to me known, who being by me duly sworn according to law, on his oath does depose and make proof of my satisfaction that he was at the time of the execution thereof Vice President of WESTPOINT STEVENS STORES INC., the ASSIGNOR in the foregoing instrument; and that he signed, sealed and delivered the instrument as the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by virtue of his authority.

Notary Public

JOHN ELLSWORTH
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01EL4995735
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires June 6, 2006

## SCHEDULE A

## **Patents**

Promise management	death plear	154 44 34 34
5,194,674	Water-soluble active methylene as formaldehyde scavenger	3/16/93
5,268,502	Water-soluble active methylenes as formaldehyde scavengers	12/7/93
5,446,195	Water-soluble active methylenes as formaldehyde scavengers	8/29/95
5,478,603	Methods for imparting stain-resistance to polyamide and wool textile products which are lightfast and durable to alkaline washing	12/26/95
5,707,404	Formaldehyde free method for imparting permanent press properties to cotton & cotton blends	1/13/98
6,123,739	Novel method to impart wrinkle free properties to sheeting and other fabrics made from cotton	9/26/00
App. No. 10/377,073	Application for Heat-Insulating Material and Method of Making the Same	
App. No. 60/458,001	Application for A Packing Device	

NY2:\1559664\02\XFG002I.DOC\80765.0032

**RECORDED: 03/30/2006** 

**PATENT** 

REEL: 017379 FRAME: 0840